



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10929/2019**

PREM RAJ (DECEASED THROUGH LRS.)Petitioner

Through: None

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND ORS.Respondent

**Through: Ms.Avni Singh, Mr.Vaibhav Sharma,
Advocates for R-2 & 4
Ms.Manika Tripathy, SC with
Mr.Aakash, Advocate for R-1
SI. Manju, PS-Sagarpur**

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% 21.01.2026

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 12277/2024 (by petitioner for directions to respondent no.1)

Reply to the application stands filed by respondent no.1. However, rejoinder thereto has not been filed despite last opportunity having been granted on 12.09.2025. Accordingly, right of the petitioner to file rejoinder thereto is hereby closed.

Reply to the application has not been filed by other non-applicants. Accordingly, right of other non-applicants to file reply to the above application is hereby closed in terms of order dated 12.09.2025.

W.P.(C) 10929/2019

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent no.1. However, rejoinder thereto has not been filed. Accordingly, right of petitioner to file rejoinder is hereby closed in terms of order dated 12.09.2025.

Right of respondent nos. 2 to 4 to file the counter affidavit has already



been closed in terms of order dated 12.09.2025.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 20.05.2026 for further directions.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 21, 2026/sk